The Company has exposure to interest rate risk to the extent that it borrows or invests for a fixed term at fixed rates. The Company

manages its cost of borrowing by placing limits on the proportion of borrowings at floating rate, and the proportion of fixed rate

borrowing that is repriced in any year. These proportions have been decided on separately for the two different scheme loans (stage 1

piping and stage 2 piping (including ponds & telemetry)).

The change in the fair value of the derivative is recognised in profit or loss. The fair value of the derivatives is the benefit/(cost) that

ALIL would receive/(pay) to exit the contracts at reporting date as calculated by the BNZ.

It is the Company's treasury policy to minimise interest costs and exposure to possible adverse interest rate movements. This will be

achieved through the use of fixed interest rate swaps (including forward starting swaps), fixed rate term borrowings, forward rate

agreements and interest rate options.

To be read in conjunction with Auditor's Report. Page 28

Ashburton Lyndhurst Irrigation Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Interest Rate Sensitivity

All other variables are held constant.

+ 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%
30 June 2025 (198,664) 198,664 (143,038) 143,038

+ 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%
30 June 2024 196,112 (196,112) 141,200 (141,200)

Fair Value

Financial Instruments

2025 2024

Amortised Cost

Bank Balances 90,554 78,326
Accounts Receivable 1,295,930 1,234,563

1,386,484 1,312,889

Financial assets measured at Fair Value through Profit & Loss

Shares in Ashburton Trading Society Limited 1,440 1,440
Shares in Farmlands Co-Operative Society Limited 500 500
Shares in Rangitata Diversion Race Management Limited 30,000 30,000
Interest Rate Swaps 34,205 1,131,299

66,145 1,163,239
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Accounts Payable 331,640 536,715
GST Payable 163,398 74,690
BNZ Term Loan 79,000,172 79,130,273

79,495,210 79,741,678

Financial liabilities measured at Fair Value through Profit & Loss

Interest Rate Swaps 1,102,223 206,757

The following analysis illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable change in interest rates of +/- 0.25% (2024: +/-

0.25%).  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on current market conditions.

The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rates for each period and the financial instrument held at each

reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.

Profit for the Year

The fair values of financial instruments, including bank balances and overdrafts, receivables and payables do not differ to the carrying

amounts in the Statement of Financial Performance.

The Company's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term borrowings by either entering into interest